Characteristics of the participants
A total of 250 participants with complete data on DHLS-M were included in the analysis.
The characteristics of the participants were summarized in Table 1. The median age of
the participants was 63.0 years old (IQR = 12.3). One hundred and twenty-eight (128)
participants (51.2%) were male and 122 participants (48.8%) were female. Most of the
participants were Malay (92.4%). For education level, 52.0% of the participants received
secondary education, followed by tertiary education (41.6%), primary education (4.8%)